
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3616 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.03.2022 

 
VIZIANAGARAM GOLD JEWELRY CLUSTER 

 
3616.  SHRI M.V.V. SATYANARAYANA:  
 SHRIMATI GODDETI MADHAVI:  
 SHRI CHANDRA SEKHAR BELLANA: 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to 
state:- 
 
(a) whether the Government has prepared a detailed project report for the 
Vizianagaram Gold Jewelry Cluster and if so, the details thereof; and  
 
(b) the details of the cost approved in the said project till now for establishing 
common facility centre, product development and design intervention? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 
 

(a): The Detailed Project Report (DPR) for setting up of Common Facility Centre 
(CFC) for Vizianagaram Gold Jewelry Cluster was submitted under the Scheme of 
Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI) of Ministry of Micro, 
Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME). The Nodal Agency and Implementing 
Agency for the project is Foundation for MSME Clusters and Sri Vishwakarma Gold 
Ornaments Manufacturers (Goldsmiths) Industrial Cooperative Society Limited, 
Vizianagaram respectively.  
 
(b): The proposal of Vizianagaram Gold Jewelry Cluster was approved in the 33rd 
Scheme Steering Committee (SSC) Meeting of SFURTI held on 20.03.2020. The cost 
approved for establishing Common Facility Centre (CFC) under SFURTI for various 
components/ interventions of the said project is detailed at Annexure-I. 
  

 
*****  



 
Annexure-I 

 
Annexure-I referred to in reply of part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3616  
for answer on 24.03.2022. 
 
(A) Cost of Common Facility Centre (CFC) 
                   (Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 
No. 

CFC Head Approved 
Cost 

GoI Grant SPV 
Contribution 

1. Common Facility Centre (CFC) 
Building  

51.67 46.50 5.17 

2. Machinery 297.81 268.03 29.78 
3. Raw Material Bank (RMB) 64.16 57.74 6.42 
 Total 413.64 372.28 41.36 

Ministry of MSME has released Rs. 372.28 lakh as Grant-in-Aid towards Common Facility 
Centre as per the approved cost under SFURTI Scheme.  
 
(B) Other Cost approved by Ministry for the Project 
                               (Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. 
No. 

Cost Head Amount  

1. Soft Intervention Cost  17.85 
2. Implementing Agency Cost  20.00 
3. Technical Agency Cost  30.00 
 Total  67.85 

 
 

 
 




